

**Changes to legislation:** Vehicle Excise and Registration Act 1994, Paragraph 24 is up to date with all changes known to be in force on or before 21 July 2023. There are changes that may be brought into force at a future date. Changes that have been made appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details) [View outstanding changes](#)

## SCHEDULES

### SCHEDULE 3

#### CONSEQUENTIAL AMENDMENTS

##### *The Road Traffic Act 1988 (c. 52)*

- 24 (1) In sections 43(1), 66(1)(a) and (3), 69A(3), 148(2)(h), 172(10) and 183(2)(a) of the Road Traffic Act 1988, for the words “the Vehicles (Excise) Act 1971” substitute “the Vehicle Excise and Registration Act 1994”.
- (2) In section 47 of that Act—
- (a) in subsection (2)(a), for the words from “under” to “1920” substitute “under the Vehicle Excise and Registration Act 1994 or any corresponding earlier legislation”,
  - (b) in subsection (2)(b), for the words “registered under” onwards substitute “so registered”, and
  - (c) in subsection (4)—
    - (i) for the words “section 20 of the Vehicles (Excise) Act 1971” substitute “section 24 of the Vehicle Excise and Registration Act 1994”, and
    - (ii) for the words “section 19(1)(b)” substitute “section 21(2)”.
- (3) In section 64A of that Act—
- (a) in subsection (1)(a)(i), for the words “section 19 of the Vehicles (Excise) Act 1971” substitute “section 21 of the Vehicle Excise and Registration Act 1994”,
  - <sup>F1</sup>(b) .....
  - (c) in subsection (4)—
    - (i) for the words “the Vehicles (Excise) Act 1971” substitute “the Vehicle Excise and Registration Act 1994”, and
    - (ii) for the words “section 16(2)” substitute “section 12(2)”.
- (4) In section 65A of that Act—
- (a) in subsection (1)(a)(i), for the words “section 19 of the Vehicles (Excise) Act 1971” substitute “section 21 of the Vehicle Excise and Registration Act 1994”, and
  - <sup>F2</sup>(b) .....
- (5) In section 156 of that Act, for the words “section 37 of the Vehicles (Excise) Act 1971” substitute “section 57 of the Vehicle Excise and Registration Act 1994”.

#### Textual Amendments

- F1** Sch. 3 para. 24(3)(b) omitted (29.4.2009) by virtue of [The Road Vehicles \(Approval\) \(Consequential Amendments\) Regulations 2009 \(S.I. 2009/818\)](#), regs. 1, **4(b)**

---

**Changes to legislation:** Vehicle Excise and Registration Act 1994, Paragraph 24 is up to date with all changes known to be in force on or before 21 July 2023. There are changes that may be brought into force at a future date. Changes that have been made appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details) [View outstanding changes](#)

---

**F2** Sch. 3 para. 24(4)(b) omitted (29.4.2009) by virtue of [The Road Vehicles \(Approval\) \(Consequential Amendments\) Regulations 2009 \(S.I. 2009/818\)](#), regs. 1, [4\(b\)](#)

**Changes to legislation:**

Vehicle Excise and Registration Act 1994, Paragraph 24 is up to date with all changes known to be in force on or before 21 July 2023. There are changes that may be brought into force at a future date. Changes that have been made appear in the content and are referenced with annotations.

[View outstanding changes](#)

**Changes and effects yet to be applied to the whole Act associated Parts and Chapters:**

Whole provisions yet to be inserted into this Act (including any effects on those provisions):

- s. 7(1A) inserted by [2006 c. 49 s. 47\(2\)](#)
- s. 7(5)(za) inserted by [2006 c. 49 s. 47\(3\)](#)
- s. 22(1)(aa) inserted by [2006 c. 49 s. 47\(6\)](#)
- s. 22(1AA) inserted by [2006 c. 49 s. 47\(9\)](#)
- s. 22(1BA) inserted by [2006 c. 49 s. 47\(10\)](#)
- Sch. 1 para. 1N inserted by [2023 c. 1 s. 10\(5\)\(e\)\(7\)](#)
- Sch. 2 para. 20G(2)(za)-(zc) inserted by [2023 c. 1 s. 10\(2\)\(a\)\(i\)\(7\)](#)